

Nos. 21-2728

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

CITY OF HOBOKEN,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

CHEVRON CORP., ET AL.

*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,  
No. 2:20-cv-14243 (The Honorable John M. Vazquez)

---

***AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF  
GENERAL (RETIRED) RICHARD B. MYERS and  
ADMIRAL (RETIRED) MICHAEL G. MULLEN,  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS***

---

Tristan L. Duncan  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
2555 Grand Blvd.  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 474-6550  
tlduncan@shb.com

Daniel B. Rogers  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
201 South Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 3200  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 358-5171  
drogers@shb.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 22, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Plaintiff’s Claims “Relat[e] to,” and Seek to Hold Defendants Liable For, Defendants’ Actions Taken Under the Direction of Federal Officers in Pursuit of Federal Government Policies. .... 9

    A. Beginning in the early 20th Century, the Federal Government developed and controlled significant oil production from domestic oil and gas companies to support national defense efforts..... 11

    B. During the second half of the 20th Century, the Federal Government continued to exercise substantial control and direction over the production of oil and gas..... 15

    C. Over recent decades, the Federal Government has continued to use private contractors to supply specialized military fuels, which the Government would have had to otherwise produce itself. .... 18

    D. Because Plaintiff’s claims are associated with and connected to Defendants’ global production and sale of fossil fuels, those activities taken at the direction of federal officers are relevant to—and not “remote” from—Plaintiff’s claims. .... 20

II. Our Nation’s Vital Interests in Fuel Security and Climate Change Must be Addressed in a Uniform Way, Which Will Not Occur If Defendants Are Subject to a Patchwork of State-Court Actions Seeking to Enforce Their Respective State Laws. .... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7, 25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 202 (Fed. Cl. 2014) .....	13
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 4077541 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2021) .....	9, 21, 22
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	21, 25, 26
<i>Cnty. Bd. Of Arlington Cnty., Va v. Express Scripts Pharm., Inc.</i> , 996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020).....	5, 15
<i>Golden v. N.J. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 934 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	9, 10, 23
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Couns. Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	26
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>rev’d</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	21, 24
<i>N. Car., ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	26, 27
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	12, 13, 14

*United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*,  
332 U.S. 301 (1947).....27

*United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*,  
545 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1976) .....11

**STATUTES**

28 USC § 1442.....9

1975 Energy Policy Conservation Act, Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat.  
871.....16

Defense Production Act of 1950, Pub. L. No. 81–774.....15

Naval Petroleum Reserves Production Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-  
258, 90 Stat. 303 (1976).....17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Air Force Wright Aeronautical Lab., *Military Jet Fuels, 1944-1987*,  
AFWAL-TR-87-2062 (Dec. 1987).....19

Constitution of the United States .....28

Def. Logistics Agency Energy, Fiscal Year 2019 Fact Book (2019),  
available at  
[https://www.dla.mil/Portals/104/Documents/Energy/Publications/FactBookFiscalYear2019\\_highres.pdf?ver=2020-01-21-103755-473](https://www.dla.mil/Portals/104/Documents/Energy/Publications/FactBookFiscalYear2019_highres.pdf?ver=2020-01-21-103755-473).....18

Dep’t of Defense Handbook Aerospace Fuels Certification, MIL-  
HDBK-510A (Aug. 2014) .....19

Department of Energy, “Energy for the Warfighter: The Department  
of Defense Operational Energy Strategy,” 14 June 2011,  
<https://www.energy.gov/articles/energy-war-fighter-department-defense-operational-energy-strategy>.....5

Energy Security Forum, Washington, D.C., 13 October 2010,  
<http://www.jcs.mil/speech.aspx?id=1472>.....4

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....1

Gregory W. Pedlow & Donald E. Welzenbach, *The Central Intelligence Agency and Overhead Reconnaissance: The U-2 and OXCART Programs, 1954-1974* (1992), <https://www.archives.gov/files/declassification/iscap/pdf/2014-004-doc01.pdf> .....15

H.R. Rep. No. 115-965 (2017).....17

<https://www.dvidshub.net/news/58040/mullen-military-has-strategic-imperative-save-resources> .....4

Ian O. Lessor, *Resources and Strategy: Vital Materials in International Conflict 1600 – The Present* (1989) .....12

Jay Hakes, A Declaration of Energy Independence (2008).....16

John W. Frey & H. Chandler Ide, *A History of the Petroleum Administration for War, 1941-1945* (1946).....13

Katherine Blakeley, “Fighting Green: How Congress and the Pentagon Make Defense Policy” (Ph.D. diss., UC-Santa Cruz, 2017) .....18

Navy Supply Corps Newsletter, NAVSUP Fuels: What the Fleet Runs On, Spring 2020, available at: <https://ufdcimages.uflib.ufl.edu/AA/00/04/80/19/00052/Spring-2020.pdf> .....8

Neta C. Crawford, *Pentagon Fuel Use, Climate Change, and the Costs of War*, Brown University, Watson Institute, Costs of War Project, June 12, 2019, available at <https://watson.brown.edu/costsofwar/files/cow/imce/papers/2019/Pentagon%20Fuel%20Use,%20Climate%20Change%20and%20the%20Costs%20of%20War%20Final.pdf> .....11

NREL, *Investigations of Byproduct Application to Jet Fuel*, NREL/SR-510-30611 (Oct. 2001).....19

Peter Suci, *The SR-71 Was Super Fast, But It Required a Special Fuel That It Guzzled Like No Other*, *The National Interest*, 30 April 2020, available at: <https://nationalinterest.org/print/blog/buzz/sr-71-was-super-fast-it-required-special-fuel-it-guzzled-no-other-149386> .....15, 16

Robert Lindsey, *Elk Hills Reserve Oil Will Flow Again*, *N.Y. Times* (July 3, 1976) .....17

Statement of Hon. John F. O’Leary, Administrator, Federal Energy Administration, Hearing before the Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, U.S. Senate, on FEA’s Strategic Petroleum Reserve Plan (Feb. 4, 1977).....17

Statement of Senator O’Mahoney, Chairman, Special Committee Investigating Petroleum Resources, S. Res. 36 (Nov. 28, 1945).....14

Statements of Commodore W.G. Greenman, U.S. Navy, Director, Naval Petroleum Reserves, Hearing Records.....13

Steven Rattner, *Long-Inactive Oilfield is Open—for Now*, *N.Y. Times* (Oct. 31, 1977) .....17

Twenty-Fourth Annual Report of the Activities of the Joint Committee on Defense Production, S. Rep. No. 94-1 (Jan. 17, 1975, 1st Sess.) .....16

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO/RCED-87-75FS, *Naval Petroleum Reserves: Oil Sales Procedures and Prices at Elk Hills, April Through December 1986* (1987), (“GAO Fact Sheet”) available at: <http://www.gao.gov/assets/90/87497.pdf>.....11, 12

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., *Naval Petroleum Reserve No. I: Efforts to Sell the Reserve*, GAO/RCED-88-198 (July 1988) (“GAO Report”) available at: <https://www.gao.gov/assets/220/210337.pdf>.....14
